GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO- 319
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, JULY 15, 2019/ASHADHA 24, 1941 (SAKA)
REVENUE EARNINGS UNDER GST
*319. SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of revenue earnings under the Goods and Services Tax (GST) since its implementation, month-wise;

(b) the details of revenue earnings one year prior to introduction of GST, month-wise;

(c) the details of GST to be paid and already paid to various States/UTs including the Andaman and Nicobar Islands since implementation of GST, month and State/UT-
wise;

(d) whether it is a fact that GST compensation has gone up during the last few years and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the States/UTs are losing revenue due to GST; and

(f) if so, the manner in which the Government is planning to go ahead in this regard to shore up GST revenue?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF FINANCE
(Ms. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (f): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA A TO F OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO 319 FOR ANSWER ON 15™ JULY 2019

(a) The month-wise gross collection of Goods and Services Tax (GST) for FY 2017-
18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 are as under:
(Figures in Rs. Crore)

Month 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
April -- 103459 | 113865
May -- 94016 100289
June -- 95610 99,939
July 21572 96483

August 95633 | 93960
September | 94064 94442
October 93333 | 100710
November | 83780 97637
December | 84314 94726
January 89825 102503
February | 85962 97247
March 92167 106577
Total 740650 | 1177369 | 314093
Average 89885 98114 104698

It is clear from the above table that the average gross GST collection in the FY 2018-
19 has been Rs. 98,114 crores which is higher than the previous year’s average gross GST collection of Rs. 89,885 crores.

(b) The Central indirect taxes [Customs +Central Excise +Service Tax] revenue earnings (month-wise) during one year prior to introduction of GST including revenue not subsumed in GST is given below: -

(Rs. In crore)

Month Central indirect taxes
[Customs +Central Excise

+Service Tax] revenue
July, 2016 66,878
August, 2016 65,254
Sept, 2016 71,623
Oct, 2016 77,644
Nov, 2016 69,534
Dec, 2016 74,548
Jan, 2017 73,678
Feb, 2017 67,216
March, 2017 91,152
April, 2017 74,132
May, 2017 73,100
June, 2017 73,896


(c) The details of total GST accrued to States/UTs including SGST and IGST Settlement (Regular & Provisional) month-wise and State-wise are as given in Annexure.

(d) The details of compensation released to the States including UTs of Delhi and Puducherry after implementation of GST w.e.f. 01.07.2017 are as per details given below: -

Period for which compensation has been | Amount (Rs.in Crore)
released

2017-18 (Jul, 17 to Mar, 18) 48178
2018-19 (Apl, 18 to Mar, 19) 81177
Total 129355

(e) & (f) The total GST collection of the States/UTs for the year 2018-19 is Rs.
518447 crores against GST collection Rs. 291100 crores in the FY 2017-18(only Aug’17 to Mar'2018). The GST collection of the States/UTs has been showing steady improvement over the period of time. In addition, they are also assured a growth of 14% for a period of five years through payment of compensation by the Central Government.

Concerted efforts have been made to improve tax compliance. Extensive automation of business processes, application of e-way bill mechanism, targeted action on compliance verification, enforcement based on risk assessment and proposed introduction of electronic invoice system are the steps taken for increasing the revenue collection.
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